# Attachment G

## AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND KMD JUSTICE/KASAVAN ARCHITECTS JOINT VENTURE

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County") and KMD Justice/Kasavan Architects Joint Venture (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the "Parties") and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement with County on May 12, 2014 (hereinafter, "Agreement") to provide on-call services over \$100,000 for architectural and engineering design services for various correctional projects located in Monterey County (hereinafter, "services") through May 12, 2017 for an amount not to exceed \$5,000,000; and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR's Fee Schedule requires an update effective May 13, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional year to May 12, 2018 and to update the Fee Schedule effective May 13, 2017 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 1.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Amend Paragraph 1.1 of Section 1.0, Performance of the Agreement, to delete "This AGREEMENT with Attachment K: Fee Schedule/Pricing Sheet" and add "This AGREEMENT with Attachment K-1: Revised Fee Schedule, effective May 13, 2017".
- 2. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Attachment K: Fee Schedule/Pricing Sheet is hereby replaced with Attachment K-1: Revised Fee Schedule, effective May 13, 2017.
- 3. Amend Paragraph 3.1 of Section 3.0, "Term of Agreement", to read as follows:

The term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT, May 12, 2014, through and including May 12, 2018, with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for one (1) additional one (1) year period.

4. Amend Paragraph 5.1 of Section 5.0, "Invoices and Purchase Orders", to read as follows:

Invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance with Section 5.0, Invoices and Purchase Orders, of the AGREEMENT. invoices shall reference the AGREEMENT Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number

Page 1 of 4

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement KMD Justice/Kasavan Architects Joint Venture On-Call Services Over \$100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services for Various Correctional Projects (RFO #10458) RMA – Public Works and Facilities Term: May 12, 2014 – May 12, 2018 Not to Exceed: \$5,000,000

(#MYA 3000 \*1205), project name and associated Delivery Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following:

County of Monterey Resource Management Agency (RMA) – Finance Division 1441 Schilling Place - South, 2nd Floor Salinas, CA 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be directed to the RMA – Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

- 5. Amend Paragraph 5.2 of Section 5.0, "Invoices and Purchase Orders", to delete the first sentence.
- 6. Amend Paragraph 21.2 of Section 21.0, "Notices", to read as follows:

Notices mailed or faxed to the parties shall be addressed as follows:

#### TO COUNTY:

Donald D. Searle
Acting Chief of Public Works and Facilities
County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency

1441 Schilling Place – South, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Salinas, California 93901-4527

Phone: (831) 755-4800 Fax: (831) 755-4958

Email: searledd@co.monterey.ca.us

#### TO CONTRACTOR:

Peter Kasavan President

Kasavan Architects

60 West Market Street, Suite 300 Salinas, California 93901

Phone: (831) 424-2232 Fax: (831) 424-2501

Email: pkasavan@kasavanarch.com

- 7. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.
- 8. This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.
- 9. The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this Amendment No. 1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY	CONTRACTOR*		
By: Contracts/Purchasing Officer	KMD Justice/Kasavan Architects Joint Venture  Contractor's Business Name  KMD Justice		
Date:	By: (Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)		
	Its: PHOLFYAN STEVENS, CHIEF OXOC (Print Name and Title) OFFICER		
	Date: /2 MAY 20/7		
Approved as to Form and Legality Office of the County Counsel	(Signature of Scoretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)		
By:  Mary Grace Perry Deputy County Counsel	Its: NATION C. GALLOWAY, SECRETA		
Date:	Date: 5/12/2017		
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions			
By: Auditor/Controller			
Date:			
Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Pr	ovisions		
By; Risk Management			
Date:			

\*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 4

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement KMD Justice/Kasavan Architects Joint Venture On-Call Services Over \$100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)

RMA – Public Works and Facilities
Torm: May 12, 2014 – May 12, 2018

Not to Exceed: \$5,000,000

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY	CONTRACTOR*		
Ву:	KMD Justice/Kasavan Architects Joint Venture		
Contracts Purchasing Affilian A De Aind a Lewing Agent Deputy Purchasing Agent County of Montarey	Contractor's Business Name KMD Justice		
Date: 5-16.17	By: (Signature of Clair, President or Vice President)		
	Its: PAUL FIAN STEWNS, CHIEF OXCE (Print Name and Title) OFFICER		
	Date: /2 NAY 20/7		
Approved as to Form and Legality	By: (Signature of Scoretary, Asst. Sacretary, CPO, Transurer or Asst. Treasurer)		
By:  Mary Grace Perry Deputy County Counsel	Its: (Print Name and Title)		
Date: 5-12-2017	Date: 5/12/2017		
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions			
By: Muditor/Controller			
Date: 5/13-17			
Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provision	ns		
By:  Risk Management			
Date:			

\*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 4

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement
KMD Justice/Kasavan Architects Joint Venture
On-Call Services Over \$100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA – Public Works and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 – May 12, 2018
Not to Exceed: \$5,000,000

CONTIGUE OR
KMD Justice/Kasavan Architects Joint Venture
//Contractor's Business Name
Kasavan Architects
Ву:
(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)
Its: Peter Kasayan, President
(Print Name and Title)
Date: 1 // 11, 217
<del></del>
<i> </i>
Devi
By:
Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Preasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
TI DINK G
Its: Peter Kasavan, Secretary
(Print Name and Title)
1
Data: // 2017
Date: //www 1/ 2017

CONTRACTOR\*

\*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

## ATTACHMENT K-1: REVISED FEE SCHEDULE Effective May 13, 2017

## KMD Justice/Kasavan Architects Joint Venture

KMD Justice Staff	Fiscal Yean* 2017. Hourly Rates	Fiscal Year* 2018 Hourly Rates (effective only through May 30, 2018)
Architecture/Planning	THOMAN AND STATE OF THE STATE O	*(crecive ony through may 50 %016)
Founding Principal	\$400.00	\$400.00
Senior Principal	\$350.00	\$350.00
Director/Principal	\$300.00	\$300.00
Senior Project Architect/Project Manager	\$225.00	\$225.00
Project Designer/Planner	\$270.00	\$270.00
Senior Contract Administrator	\$200,00	\$200.00
Project Architect/Project Manager	\$170.00	\$170.00
Production Manager	\$170.00	\$170.00
Senior Architect/Designer/Planner	\$195.00	\$195.00
Contract Administrator	\$180.00	\$180.00
Specifications Writer	\$175.00	\$175.00
Intermediate Architect/Designer/Planner	\$150.00	\$150.00
Architect/Designer/Planner	\$120.00	\$120.00
Administrative Staff	\$90.00	\$90.00
Interior Design/Space Planning		
Director/Principal	\$300.00	\$300.00
Project Interior Designer	\$250.00	\$250.00
Senior Interior Designer	\$185.00	\$185.00
Intermediate Interior Designer	\$135.00	\$135.00
Interior Designer	\$110.00	\$110.00

<sup>\*</sup>Fiscal Year = July 1 - June 30

	Fiscal Year 2017	Eiscal Year "2018 Hourly Rates
Kasavan Architects Staff	- Hourly Rates	(effective only-through May 30, 2018)
Principal	\$195.00	\$195.00
Senior Project Manager	\$190.00	\$190.00
Project Architect	\$180.00	\$180.00
Project Manager	\$185.00	\$185.00
Assistant Project Manager	\$150.00	\$150.00
Senior Designer	\$165.00	\$165.00
CADD	\$150.00	\$150.00
Administrative, Office Manager	\$100.00	\$100.00
Clerical	\$76.00	\$76.00

<sup>\*</sup>Fiscal Year = July 1 - June 30

### **REIMBURSABLES:**

Consultant.	Direct Cost + 10%	
Reimbursables	Direct Cost + 10%	
Blueprints, Photocopies, Shipping, Photography, Plotting, Renderings, Travel Expenses, Agency Fees, etc.		
Mileage	Per IRS Standard Rate	

